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4. Description 
 
 

1. LED tube 
2. mounting clips (w/ screws) 
3. male input connector 
4. female output connector 

 
 
5. Connection 
 

1. Signal input: Low voltage signal input to be connected with the signal output from the previous tube or with 
the controller. 

2. Signal output: Low voltage signal output to be connected with the signal of the next tube. If there is no 
further tube to be connected, you must seal this connector against humidity if the tubes are used outdoor. 

 

 
 

• The tube(s) should be installed out of reach of people and outside areas where people can walk or touch the 
tube(s). 

• Install the included clips in a proper and safe way. Make sure the surface is strong enough and is able to 
carry the structure. 

• Click the tubes into the clips. 
• Interconnect the tubes and the VDPLTC2 controller (not incl.) through the input/output connectors. Make 

sure the connectors are properly connected. 
 
6. Cleaning and Maintenance 
 
1. All screws should be tightened and free of corrosion. 
2. The housing, the mounting supports and the installation location (e.g. ceiling, suspension, trussing) should not be 

deformed, modified or tampered with e.g. do not drill extra holes in mounting supports, do not change the location 
of the connections… 

3. Mechanically moving parts must not show any signs of wear and tear. 
4. The electric power supply cables must not show any damage. Have a qualified technician maintain the device. 
5. Disconnect the device from the mains prior to maintenance activities. 
6. Wipe the device regularly with a moist, lint-free cloth. Do not use alcohol or solvents. 
7. There are no user-serviceable parts. 
8. Contact your dealer for spare parts if necessary. 
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7. Technical Specifications 
 
Power Supply 24VDC through VDPLTC2 controller (not incl.) 
Power Consumption 

VDPLT2 3W 
VDPLT3 5W 
VDPLT4 10W 

DMX 4-pin connector, DMX512 through VDPLTC2 controller (not incl.) 
Dimensions 

VDPLT2 Ø 31 x 200mm 
VDPLT3 Ø 31 x 500mm 
VDPLT4 Ø 31 x 1,000mm 

Total Weight 
VDPLT2 90g 
VDPLT3 160g 
VDPLT4 280g 

Max. Ambient Temperature 45°C 
Max. Housing Temperature 80°C 
 
Use this device with original accessories only. Velleman nv cannot be held responsible in the event of 
damage or injury resulted from (incorrect) use of this device. For more info concerning this product, please 
visit our website www.hqpower.com. The information in this manual is subject to change without prior 
notice. 
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4. Omschrijving 
 
 

1. ledbuis 
2. montageclips (met schroeven) 
3. mannelijke ingangsaansluiting 
4. vrouwelijke uitgangsaansluiting 

 
 
5. Aansluiting 
 

1. Signaalingang: Koppel de lagestroomsignaalingang aan de signaaluitgang van de vorige buis of aan de 
controller. 

2. Signaaluitgang: Koppel de lagestroomsignaaluitgang aan de signaalingang van de volgende buis. Sluit de 
aansluiting van de laatste buis af en bescherm de buis tegen vocht wanneer u ze buitenshuis gebruikt. 

 

 
 

• Installeer de ledbuis buiten handbereik of buiten het bereik van onbevoegden. 
• Installeer de meegeleverde montageclips op een veilige en correcte manier. Zorg ervoor dat het 

draagoppervlak de structuur kan dragen. 
• Klik de ledbuis in de montageclips. 
• Koppel de ledbuizen en de VDPLTC2-controller (niet meegelev.) via de in- en uitgangsaansluitingen. Zorg 

ervoor dat de connectoren goed in hun aansluiting zitten. 
 
6. Reiniging en onderhoud 
 
1. Alle gebruikte schroeven moeten goed zijn aangespannen en mogen geen sporen van roest vertonen. 
2. De behuizing, de lenzen, de montagebeugels en de montageplaats (bv. het plafond of het gebinte) mogen niet 

vervormd zijn of aangepast worden (geen extra gaten in montagebeugels, aansluitingen niet verplaatsen, enz.). 
3. Mechanisch bewegende delen mogen geen sporen van slijtage vertonen en mogen niet onregelmatig bewegen. 
4. De voedingskabels mogen niet beschadigd zijn. Laat het toestel onderhouden door een geschoolde technicus. 
5. Ontkoppel het toestel van het lichtnet voor u aan onderhoudswerkzaamheden begint. 
6. Maak het toestel geregeld schoon met een vochtige, niet pluizende doek. Gebruik geen alcohol of solvent. 
7. De gebruiker mag geen onderdelen vervangen. 
8. Bestel eventuele reserveonderdelen bij uw dealer. 
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7. Technische specificaties 
 
Voeding 24 VDC via VDPLTC2-controller (niet meegelev.) 
Verbruik 

VDPLT2 3 W 
VDPLT3 5 W 
VDPLT4 10 W 

DMX 4-pin connector, DMX512 via VDPLTC2-controller (niet meegelev.) 
Afmetingen 

VDPLT2 Ø 31 x 200 mm 
VDPLT3 Ø 31 x 500 mm 
VDPLT4 Ø 31 x 1.000 mm 

Gewicht 
VDPLT2 90 g 
VDPLT3 160 g 
VDPLT4 280 g 

Max. omgevingstemperatuur 45 °C 
Max. temperatuur van de behuizing 80 °C 
 
Gebruik dit toestel enkel met originele accessoires. Velleman nv is niet aansprakelijk voor schade of 
kwetsuren bij (verkeerd) gebruik van dit toestel. Voor meer informatie over dit product, zie 
www.hqpower.com. De informatie in deze handleiding kan te allen tijde worden gewijzigd zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving. 
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4. Description 
 
 

1. tube à DEL 
2. clips de montage (avec vis) 
3. connexion d’entrée mâle 
4. connexion de sortie femelle 

 
 
5. Installation 
 

1. Entrée du signal : Relier l’entrée de signal à basse tension à la sortie de signal du tube lumineux qui 
précède au contrôleur. 

2. Sortie du signal : Relier la sortie de signal à basse tension à l’entrée de signal du tube lumineux qui suit. 
Étancher cette connexion du dernier tube lumineux et protéger le tube lumineux contre l’humidité lors d’une 
installation extérieure. 

 

 
 

• Installer le(s) tube(s) hors de la portée de personnes non autorisées. 
• Installer les clips inclus de façon correcte et sûre. Veiller à ce que la surface portante puisse porter la 

structure. 
• Cliquer le(s) tube(s) dans les clips. 
• Interconnecter les tubes et le contrôleur VDPLTC2 (not incl.) à l’aide des connexions d’entrée/de sortie. 

Veiller à ce que les fiches soit dûment insérer da ns les connexions. 
 
6. Nettoyage et entretien 
 
1. Serrer les écrous et les vis et vérifier qu'ils ne rouillent pas. 
2. Le boîtier, les lentilles, les supports de montage et la construction portante ne peuvent pas être déformés, 

adaptés ou bricolés p.ex. pas de trous additionnels dans un support, ne pas déplacer les connexions, etc. 
3. Les parties mécaniques mobiles ne peuvent pas être usées ou bouger de manière irrégulière. 
4. Les câbles d'alimentation ne peuvent pas être endommagés. Un technicien qualifié doit entretenir l’appareil. 
5. Débrancher l'appareil avant de le nettoyer. 
6. Essuyer l'appareil régulièrement avec un chiffon humide non pelucheux. Éviter l'usage d'alcool et de solvants. 
7. Il n’y a pas de parties maintenables par l’utilisateur. 
8. Commander des pièces de rechange éventuelles chez votre revendeur. 
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7. Spécifications techniques 
 
Alimentation 24 VCC depuis le contrôleur VDPLTC2 (non incl.) 
Consommation 

VDPLT2 3 W 
VDPLT3 5 W 
VDPLT4 10 W 

DMX connecteur 4 broches, DMX512 depuis le contrôleur VDPLTC2 (non 
incl.) 

Dimensions 
VDPLT2 Ø 31 x 200 mm 
VDPLT3 Ø 31 x 500 mm 
VDPLT4 Ø 31 x 1.000 mm 

Poids 
VDPLT2 90 g 
VDPLT3 160 g 
VDPLT4 280 g 

Température ambiante max. 45 °C 
Température max. du boîtier 80 °C 
 
N’employer cet appareil qu’avec des accessoires d’origine. SA Velleman ne sera aucunement responsable 
de dommages ou lésions survenus à un usage (incorrect) de cet appareil. Pour plus d’information 
concernant cet article, visitez notre site web www.hqpower.com. Toutes les informations présentées dans 
cette notice peuvent être modifiées sans notification préalable. 
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• Utilice sólo el VDPLT2/VDPLT3/VDPLT4 para las aplicaciones descritas en este manual a fin de evitar p.ej. 
cortocircuitos, quemaduras, descargas eléctricas, explosión de la lámpara, etc. Un uso desautorizado puede 
causar daños y anula la garantía completamente. 

 
4. Descripción 
 
 

1. tubo con LEDs 
2. clips de montaje (con tornillos) 
3. conexión de entrada macho 
4. conexión de salida hembra 

 
 
5. Instalación 
 

1. Entrada de la señal: conecte la entrada de la señal con baja tensión a la salida de la señal del tubo 
luminoso que precede al controlador. 

2. Salida de la señal: conecte la salida de la señal con baja tensión a la entrada de la señal del tubo luminoso 
que sigue. Cierre esta conexión del último tubo luminoso y protéjalo contra la humedad al instalarlo en 
exteriores. 

 

 
 

• Instale el(los) tubo(s) lejos del alcance de personas no capacitadas. 
• Instale los clips incluidos de manera correcta y segura. Asegúrese de que la superficie portante pueda 

sostener la estructura. 
• Introduzca el(los) tubo(s) en los clips hasta que oiga un clic. 
• Interconecte los tubos y el controlador VDPLTC2 (no incl.) con las conexiones de entrada/salida. Asegúrese 

de que introduzca los ficheros correctamente en las conexiones. 
 
6. Limpieza y mantenimiento 
 
1. Apriete bien las tuercas y los tornillos y verifique que no hay señales de oxidación. 
2. No modifique la caja, los soportes y las ópticas p.ej. no taladre agujeros adicionales en un soporte o no modifique 

las conexiones, etc. 
3. Las partes móviles no pueden mostrar ningún rastro de desgaste y deben estar bien equilibradas. 
4. No dañe los cables de alimentación. Contacte con un técnico especializado para instalar el aparato. 
5. Desconecte el aparato de toda fuente antes de limpiarlo. 
6. Limpie el aparato con un paño húmedo sin pelusas. Evite el uso de alcohol y de disolventes. 
7. El usuario no habrá de efectuar el mantenimiento de ninguna pieza. 
8. Contacte con su distribuidor si necesita piezas de recambio. 
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7. Especificaciones 
 
Alimentación 24 VCC por el controlador VDPLTC2 (no incl.) 
Consumo 

VDPLT2 3 W 
VDPLT3 5 W 
VDPLT4 10 W 

DMX conector 4 polos, DMX512 por el controlador VDPLTC2 (no incl.) 
Dimensiones 

VDPLT2 Ø 31 x 200 mm 
VDPLT3 Ø 31 x 500 mm 
VDPLT4 Ø 31 x 1.000 mm 

Peso 
VDPLT2 90 g 
VDPLT3 160 g 
VDPLT4 280 g 

Temperatura ambiente máx. 45°C 
Temperatura máx. de la caja 80 °C 
 
Utilice este aparato sólo con los accesorios originales. Velleman NV no será responsable de daños ni 
lesiones causados por un uso (indebido) de este aparato. Para más información sobre este producto, visite 
nuestra página web www.hqpower.com. Se pueden modificar las especificaciones y el contenido de este 
manual sin previo aviso.  
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• Nehmen Sie das Gerät erst in Betrieb, nachdem Sie sich mit seinen Funktionen vertraut gemacht haben. Lassen 
Sie das Gerät nicht von Personen bedienen, die sich nicht mit dem Gerät auskennen. Meist ist die Beschädigung 
des Gerätes das Ergebnis von unfachmännischer Bedienung. 

• Verwenden Sie die Originalverpackung, wenn das Gerät transportiert werden soll. 
• Eigenmächtige Veränderungen sind aus Sicherheitsgründen verboten. 
 
4. Umschreibung 
 
 

1. LED-Röhre 
2. Montageclips (mit Schrauben) 
3. Eingangsstecker 
4. Ausgangsbuchse 

 
 
5. Anschluss 
 

1. Signaleingang: Verbinden Sie den Signaleingang für Niederspannung mit dem Signalausgang der vorigen 
Röhre oder des Controllers. 

2. Signalausgang: Verbinden Sie den Signaleingang für Niederspannung mit dem Signalausgang der 
folgenden Röhre. Schließen Sie die letzte Röhre ab und schützen Sie diese vor Feucht bei Anwendung im 
Außenbereich. 

 

 
 

• Halten Sie Kinder und Unbefugte vom Gerät fern. 
• Installieren Sie die mitgelieferten Montageclips auf eine sichere und korrekte Weise. Beachten Sie, dass die 

Oberfläche das Gerät tragen kann. 
• Klicken Sie die LED-Röhre in die Montageclips. 
• Verbinden Sie die LED-Röhren und den VDPLTC2-Controller (nicht mitgeliefert) über die Ein- und 

Ausgangsanschlüsse. Beachten Sie, dass die Anschlüsse richtig verbunden wurden. 
 
6. Reinigung und Wartung 
 
1. Alle verwendeten Schrauben müssen fest angespannt werden und dürfen keine Rostspuren zeigen. 
2. Das Gehäuse, die Linsen, die Montagebügel und der Montageort (z.B.  Decke oder Gebinde) dürfen nicht 

angepasst werden, z.B. bohren Sie keine zusätzlichen Löcher in Montagebügel, verändern Sie die Anschlüsse 
nicht, usw. 

3. Die mechanisch bewegenden Teile dürfen keinen Verschleiß aufweisen. 
4. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Netzkabel nicht beschädigt werden. Lassen Sie das Gerät von einer Fachkraft 

installieren. 
5. Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung oder Wartung vom Netz. 
6. Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung ein feuchtes, fusselfreies Tuch. Verwenden Sie auf keinen Fall Alkohol oder 

irgendwelche Lösungsmittel. 
7. Es gibt keine zu wartenden Teile. 
8. Bestellen Sie eventuelle Ersatzteile bei Ihrem Fachhändler. 
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7. Technische Daten 
 
Stromversorgung 24 VDC über VDPLTC2-Controller (nicht mitgeliefert) 
Verbrauch 

VDPLT2 3 W 
VDPLT3 5 W 
VDPLT4 10 W 

DMX 4-pol. Anschluss, DMX512 über VDPLTC2-Controller (nicht 
mitgeliefert) 

Abmessungen 
VDPLT2 Ø 31 x 200 mm 
VDPLT3 Ø 31 x 500 mm 
VDPLT4 Ø 31 x 1.000 mm 

Gewicht 
VDPLT2 90 g 
VDPLT3 160 g 
VDPLT4 280 g 

Max. Umgebungstemperatur 45°C 
Max. Temperatur Gehäuse 80 °C 
 
Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur mit originellen Zubehörteilen. Velleman NV übernimmt keine Haftung für 
Schaden oder Verletzungen bei (falscher) Anwendung dieses Gerätes. Für mehr Informationen zu diesem 
Produkt, siehe www.hqpower.com. Alle Änderungen ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorbehalten. 
 


